

No. 20-8

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT R. MCCORMICK FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER K. STRIS
KENNETH J. HALPERN

STRIS & MAHER, LLP
777 S. Figueroa St.,
Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-995-6800

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record

3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
919-360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES TO THIS CASE.....3

 A. The presumption against preemption plays a critical role in contemporary federalism jurisprudence.4

 B. The Court of Appeals erred by excluding the presumption against preemption from areas with ‘a history of significant federal presence.’6

 C. The presumption against preemption should apply to bankruptcy cases in general and creditors’ rights in particular.12

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S “PURPOSES AND OBJECTS” PREEMPTION ANALYSIS.....16

 A. Preemption analysis should stick closely to the statutory text.....17

 B. The Court of Appeals’ analysis illustrates the pitfalls of “purposes and objectives” preemption.19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) (Cardozo, J., concurring).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz. Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	11
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	9
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	11
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	13
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9

<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	21
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	16, 19
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	22
<i>Husky Intern. Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1581 (2016).....	12
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17

<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	3
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	9
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	20, 22
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envmt. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>In re Northington</i> , 876 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. California ex rel. California Dept. of Toxic Substances</i> , 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. PUC of Calif.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1986).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	16
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust.</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	10
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) (plurality opinion).....	16
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	21

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 959(b)..... 13

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 522(b) 13

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 544(b)14, 19, 20

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 546(e)16, 19, 20, 22

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)..... 14

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 554(a) 14

Fraudulent Transfer Act..... 13

Uniform Voidable Transactions Act12, 13

Other Authorities

Peter Alces & Luther M. Dorr, *A Critical
Analysis of the Uniform Fraudulent
Transfer Act*, 1985 U. ILL. L. REV. 527 (1985) 12

DOUGLAS BAIRD, *ELEMENTS OF BANKRUPTCY
LAW* (6th ed. 2014) 14

ORLANDO F. BUMP, *A TREATISE UPON
CONVEYANCES MADE BY DEBTORS TO
DEFRAUD CREDITORS* 8 (4th ed. 1896) 12

William W. Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547 (2007).....	18
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001)	5
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2015).....	20
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Passing of Dual Federalism</i> , 36 VA. L. REV. 1 (1950)	6
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994).....	4
Michelle M. Harner, <i>Rethinking Preemption and Constitutional Parameters in Bankruptcy</i> , 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 147 (2017)	12, 13, 15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982)	20
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Avoiding Powers in Bankruptcy</i> , 36 STAN. L. REV. 725 (1984)	20, 21
Thomas H. Jackson & Robert E. Scott, <i>On the Nature of Bankruptcy: An Essay of Bankruptcy Sharing and the Creditor's Bargain</i> , 75 VA. L. REV. 155 (1989).....	21
Garrick B. Pursley, <i>Preemption in Congress</i> , 71 OHIO ST. L.J. 511 (2010)	4
Max Radin, <i>The Nature of Bankruptcy</i> , 89 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (1940)	21

Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995)	12
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	5
Robert R. M. Verchick & Nina Mendelson, <i>Preemption and Theories of Federalism</i> , in PREEMPTION CHOICE: THE THEORY, LAW, AND REALITY OF FEDERALISM’S CORE QUESTION (William W. Buzbee ed., 2009)	5
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 IOWA L. REV. 195 (1983)	19
Ernest A. Young, “ <i>The Ordinary Diet of the Law</i> ”: <i>The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court</i> , 2011 SUP. CT. REV. 253.....	4, 6, 10
